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Shri Man SiBh P. Patel: & there is electrification from Bombay to Poona and fom Bombay to Igatpuri on the Central Railway, would Government contemplate utilising electricity available at Bombay, which will be more economical than steam engines, upto Surat on the Western Railways which is at an even distance?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: These are all matters which will receive due attention as and when traffic requirements call for it.

Production of Sugar
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I Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Jagdev Singh Siddhanti:

L Shri Basappa:

Will the Minister of Food and Agrl. culture be pleased to state:

(a) the latest position with regard to stocks of sugar with the mills and the traders;

(b) the prospect of sugar produc·
tion for the current season;

(c) whether any precise assess·
ment of consumptiOn of sugar in the country is available; 8Ild

(d) the prospect for export of sugar for this year?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food aDd Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) Stocks of sugar with factbries on 22nd February, 1963 were 16.5 lakh tonnes. Figures of stocks with traders are not available.

(b) It is difficult to make an estimate of production as the season is still on.

(c) The consumption in 1962-63 may be of the same order as in 1961-62 which was 25'S lakh tonnes.

(d) In 1963, about 4.5 lakh tonnes
of sugar may be exported.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the present position of sultar stocks and less production of sugar this

. year, may I know whether Government is going to take any steps for increasing its production to what it was about two years ago?

8hrl Shinde: Yes; S~r; steps are already .being taken by Government to increase cane production, cane yield pel" acre etc. Moreover some schemes on the lines of the pack. age programme are being formulated in order to encourage cane produc. tion in U.P. and Bihar and other North
Indian States.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the fact that sugarcane production has gone down considerably, may I know whether Government proposes to reconsider the policy of fixation of sugarcane price on the basis of sucrose content?

The Deputy MinIster in the Miais·
try of Food and Agriculture (Shrl
A. M. Thomas): That has nothing to do with this. Because of failure of rains, incidence of pests, diseases and frosts etc., and large-scale diversion of sugarcane to.gur manufacture, this time the supply of sugarcane to fac·
tories has been. affected. Otherwise, it has nothing to do with the linking of the minimum price with sucrose content.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: The opinion of the State Governments is clear in this matter. As far as the minimum price in concerned, there is no subs·
tantial difference at all. It i9 only a di1ference of a few Mile Paise. Now the sugarcane growers are also enabl·
ed to get a higher price than they used to get previously because it is linked with the sucrose content also.
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~ri Shinde: The hon. Member's contention is not correct. The major portion of the payment is made in time. As has already been explained by my senior colleague, this year the shortage of cane is due to various other factors alreaay enumerated by him.

Shri R&manathan Chettiar: In view of the high level of sugar prices in this country, may I know whether Government ·~e taking steps to introduce controls as indicated by the hon.
Minister of Food and Algri.culture in a place very near Bombay two days ago?

Shrt A. M. Thomas: I have not got the correct text of his speeCh made in Bombay, but as far as the Ministry is concerned, we are re-introducing the licensing system so that all traders will be licensed and they will have to declare their stocks. They would be enabled to charge only such margin as perhaps the Ministry would enable them to charge. With regard to the introduction of controls, it is not yet time. You ,would have known, Sir, that after the Budget proposals were out prices haVie shawn some decrease.
As the traders were expecting some increase in the excise duty on sugar, there had been some cornering of stocks. After the Budget proposals were out, there has been some fall in the price of sugar. Powers are with us to re-introduce- controls. If it becomes necessary, we will have to do that.

Shri Basappa.: May I know wheth('r there is anY representation from the State Government of Mysore for the slarling of more sugar factories and how many they have asked for?

Shrl Sllinde: There are proposals from various State Governments to start sugar fadories including Mysore.

Shri Basappa: I am asking only about Mysore. He can give an answer about Mysore.

Shrl A. M. 'Ilhomas: There are some proposals and these are being considered. As far as the Third Plan target is concerned, it is 35 lakh tons. We have already issued licences for 33.5 lakh tons. About 1.5 lakh tons remain. Whether that target should be increased-all that is under consideration.
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Shrl Shlnde: At this stage, it is not possible to have accurate estimates.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to that, there have been some discussions.
Discussions are often held by the Minister of Food and Agriculture with the Chief Ministers -of the States affected. There has not been any particular proposal pending now.

Mr. Speaker: Nex question.

Indian Fisheries Corporation

+ r Sltri Yashpal Singh:
·254. ~ Sllri Bishanchander Seth:

l S'llrimati Vimla Devi:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-on the 22nd January. 1963 and state:
culture be pleased to refer t.o the reply given to Starred Question No. 407

